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monthly instal lments , in the same manner as other county
officials.

Sec. 3. Nothing in this act contained shall be deemed or
construed to in any manner amend or modify or repeal any of
the provisions of chapter 322 of the General Laws of 1905,
except that the assistant county attorney therein mentioned
and. provided for shall be hereafter known and designated as
the second assistant county attorney.

$400 for stenographic services.—Sec. 4. That the county
attorney in such counties shall be entitled to the sum of not
more than four hundred ($400) dollars, a year for one or more
stenographers to do the necessary stenographic and type-
writing work in the office of such county attorney and first
assistant county attorney, and said stenographer or steno-
graphers shall receive a salary or salaries, such proportion of
said sum of four hundred ($400) dollars per year as the
county attorney shall direct, which salary'or salaries, shall be
payable in equal monthly installments, out of the county
treasury of such county, provided that the total amount of
said salary or salaries shall not exceed the sum of four hun-
dred ($400) dollars for each year.

Sec. 5. All acts or parts of acts, whether general or
special, inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 15, 1907.

CHAPTER 193—H. F. No. 1193. -

An Act giving unto certain 'townships containing platted por-
tions and having 1,200 or more inhabitants residing on such platt-
ed portion, certain pmvcrs now possessed by villages now operat-
ing under chapter 9, Revised Laws of 1905.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Certain townships to have authority now possessed by
villages.—Section 1. Any township in this state having
therein a platted portion on which there resides 1,200 or
more people shall have and possess the same power and the
same authority now possessed by villages in this state under
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the laws of this state in so far as such powers are enumerated
in section 727 of the Revised Laws of the State of Minnesota,
1905, and subdivisions 1, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, and 22 of
said section 727. Also have the powers enumerated in sec-
tions 729 and 735, Revised Laws of the State of Minnesota,
1905.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 15, 1907.

CHAPTER 194—H. F. Xo. 808.

An Act entitled An act to authorise any city in the State of
Minnesota now or hereafter having a population of over fifty
thousand inhabitants to provide necessary funds for the support
and maintenance of its engineering and building inspection de-
partments and fix the maximum expenditure each year therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Maximum expenditures of certain departments by com-
mon council.—Section 1. That any city in the State now or
hereafter having a population'of over fifty thousand inhabi-
tants, in addition to all powers now possessed by it, shall
have the power and authority, acting by and through its
common council, to fix the maximum expenditures each year
for the support and maintenance of its engineering and build-
ing inspection departments and to include the amount so
fixed in the current annual tax levy for such city.

Sec. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith
are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 15, 1907.


